The Paid-up capital of the Company was increased from Rs. 11,68,20,000 /- to Rs. 12,24,70,000/-, divided into 1,22,47,000 Equity 
shares of Rs. 10/-, pursuant to the issue of Equity Shares on a Preferential basis.

The company has issued 5,65,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 245/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Forty-five Only) each having a face value 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) with a premium of Rs. 235/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Thirty-five Only) for the year ended March 
31, 2025.

8.	 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS REPORT:

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Report for the year under review, in terms of the Listing Regulations and SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018 (the “Amended Listing Regulations”), is presented in

[...]

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS:

There have been material changes and commitments, which affect the financial position of the Company, that have occurred between 
the end of the financial year and the date of this Report.

a)	 The company has issued 5,65,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 245/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Forty-five Only) each having a face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) with a premium of Rs. 235/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Thirty-five Only) for the year 
ended March 31, 2025. The Paid-up capital of the Company was increased from Rs. 11,68,20,000 /- to Rs. 12,24,70,000/-, 
divided into 1,22,47,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/-, pursuant to the issue of Equity Shares on a Preferential basis.